
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting and receive information about it.   
North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the information you need.  
We are able to provide our documents in alternative formats including Braille, audiotape, large 
print and alternative languages. 

 

 
 

 

Licensing Committee 

 
28 September 2021  

 
Thursday, 7 October 2021 in Room 0.01, Quadrant, The Silverlink North, Cobalt 
Business Park, North Tyneside, NE27 0BY commencing at 6.00 pm. 
 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 
To receive any apologies for absence 
 

 

2.   Appointment of Substitutes 
 
To be informed of the appointment of Substitute Members at the 
meeting  
 

 

3.   Declarations of interest and Dispensations 
 
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-
registerable interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the 
nature of that interest. 
  
You are also requested to complete the Declarations of Interests card 
available at the meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer 
before leaving the meeting. 
  
You are also invited to disclose any dispensation from the requirement 
to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have 
been granted to you in respect of any matters appearing on the 
agenda. 
 

 

4.   Cumulative Impact Assessment 
 
To receive the consultation responses following the review of the draft 
Cumulative Impact Assessment and to seek agreement from the 
Committee to the publication of the Cumulative Impact Assessment. 
 

3 - 32 

Circulation overleaf …

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

Members of the Licensing Committee  
 

Councillor Lewis Bartoli Councillor Sean Brockbank 
Councillor Naomi Craven Councillor Linda Darke 
Councillor Cath Davis Councillor Davey Drummond 
Councillor Janet Hunter Councillor John Hunter 
Councillor Wendy Lott Councillor Gary Madden 
Councillor Maureen Madden Councillor Tommy Mulvenna 
Counci
[...]
h this Authority, that if there was an issue with cumulative 
impact in an area(s) of their local authority area, the Policy would create a rebuttable 

 
Title: Cumulative Impact 
Assessment 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



presumption against the grant or substantial variation of premises licences in any such 
areas.  
 
Section 5A of the Act requires the CIA to set out the evidence that the Authority has 
relied upon for arriving at its opinion that issuing further premises licences or club 
premises certificates in a particular area, or areas, would undermine the licensing 
objectives.  
 
On 11 October 2018 this Committee approved the publication of a CIA. The Committee’s 
opinion was that no further licences for alcohol led premises should be granted to such 
premises in South Parade in Whitley Bay and an area around Front Street in 
Tynemouth. The Committee considered that granting further such licences or variations 
thereof would fail to promote the licensing objectives.  
 
On 22 November 2018 full Council endorsed that opinion and included in the Statement 
of Licensing Policy a rebuttable presumption against granting premises licences for 
alcohol led establishments permitting the consumption of alcohol on such licensed 
premises such as public houses in the areas of Whitley Bay and Tynemouth mentioned 
above.  
 
Section 5A of the Act requires that where a Licensing Authority publishes a CIA it must, 
before the end of the “relevant period”, which is 3 years from the publication of the CIA in 
October 2018 in the case of this Authority, consider whether its opinion remains as 
stated in the CIA published then. Therefore, the Authority must have completed its 
consideration of the CIA by October 2021 at the latest and agree to the publication of a 
further CIA before the expiry of the 3 year period.  
 
If as a result of the consultation the Committee’s opinion is to amend the CIA to either 
remove an aspect of the CIA or reflect a new area, this amendment wil

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Licensing Committee 

 
Thursday, 7 October 2021 

 
Present:  Councillor S Phillips (Chair) 

  Councillors L Bartoli, S Brockbank, L Darke, C Davis, 
Janet Hunter, John Hunter, G Madden, T Mulvenna and 
P Richardson 

 
L2/21 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for Absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors D Drummond, M Madden 
and J O’Shea. 
 
 
L3/21 Appointment of Substitutes 

 
There were no Substitute Members reported. 
 
 
L4/21 Declarations of interest and Dispensations 

 
Councillor Bartoli declared a registerable personal interest in relation to agenda item 5 – 
Cumulative Impact Assessment as he has an interest in a licenced premises within one of 
the current cumulative impact areas.  Having declared the interest Councillor Bartoli left the 
meeting. 
 
 
L5/21 Cumulative Impact Assessment 

 
Consideration was given to a report which set out the responses to the consultation exercise 
carried out following a review of the Authority’s Cumulative Impact Assessment (CIA). 
 
At the meeting of the Committee held on 1 April 2021 (Minute LC7/20 refers) the process for 
the review of the CIA had been agreed and this included a further report to the committee 
on the options available. 
 
As a result of the consultation 27 responses had been received from residents, licence 
holders, Responsible Authority’s and a local business.  Of the responses received 74% of 
the respondents had agreed that the current area of Whitley Bay should remain in a CIA and 
84% of respondents agreed that the current area of Tynemouth should remain in a CIA. 
 
Northumbria Police had provided the crime statistics for the two areas which had supported 
the continuation of the CIA in Whitley Bay and Tynemouth. 
 
During the consultation exercise a number of additional areas for including in a CIA had 
been suggested including the Park View Area of Whitley Bay and the North Shields Fish 
Quay.  It was explained that the current evidence did not support the inclusion of the two 
areas but that further work could be undertaken and the outcome of the work reported to a 
future meeting of the Committee. 
 



Licensing Committee 
 

2 
Thursday, 7 October 2021 

Resolved that (1) the North Tyneside Cumulative Impact Assessment be published; and 
(2) further work be undertaken in relation to the potential inclusion of additional areas in the 
CIA should the evidence warrant it and the outcome of the work be reported to a future 
meeting of the Committee. 
 
 
 


